
ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 
 

 
 
 

Project:    Six Mile Creek at Banks Road Stream Stabilization Maintenance Project 
 
Contract:   General Construction 
 
Owner:      Town of Caroline 
 2668 Slaterville Road, P.O. Box 136 
 Slaterville Springs, New York 14881 
 
Engineer:   Barton & Loguidice, P.C. 
     
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
  
The Town of Caroline (‘Owner’) requests a proposal from your firm for construction services for 
reconstruction of stream stabilization structures in Six Mile Creek east of Banks Road (as per Plan 
Set 1393.004.003). The project will remove failed cross vane rock and reconstruct as a J-hook rock 
structure. Rock toe protection will be installed along 180’ of the stream. Eight hundred seventeen 
(817) feet of streambed and bank will be regraded; stream banks will be regraded to a 3:1 slope.  

Scope of Services  
See Bid Form (attached) for itemization of project components and costs. 

Pre-Proposal Site Visit 
Before submitting the proposal, it is the responsibility of the Contractor to visit the site and be-
come familiar with and be satisfied as to the general, local, and site conditions that may affect 
cost, progress, and performance of the services.   

Schedule 
• Friday, June 28, 2024: Request for Proposals posted (www.townofcaroline.org). 
• Friday, July 12, 2024, 5 pm: Questions due (to Clerk@townofcaroline.org). 
• Monday, July 15, 2024: Answers posted (www.townofcaroline.org).  
• Monday, July 22, 2024, 2 pm: Proposals due 

 
Tuesday, July 23, 2024 (2 pm): Deadline and bid opening.  
Bids for the construction of the above-named project will be received by the Caroline Town 
Clerk, P.O. Box 136, 2668 Slaterville Road, Slaterville Springs, NY 14881, or by email to 
Clerk@townofcaroline.org until 2:00 PM local time Tuesday, July 23, 2024 and will then be 
publicly opened and read aloud.  
 
The Town reserves the right to amend or terminate this Request for Proposals, reject all pro-
posals, waive any informalities or non-material deficiencies in a proposal, and award the pro-
posal to the Proposer or Proposers that, in the Town’s best judgment, as to the project generally 
or component thereof, will be in the Town’s best interest. 

Minority- and Women-Owned Businesses are encouraged to bid. 

mailto:Clerk@townofcaroline.org
mailto:Clerk@townofcaroline.org


ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 
 

 
 
 

Insurance/Indemnification Requirements 
The proposal must take into account and satisfactorily provide that: 

1. To the maximum extent allowed by law, the Owner, its officers, agents, and employees 
shall be indemnified against and held harmless with respect to any and all liability, 
claims, causes of action, demands and expenses (including attorney’s fees) for or con-
cerning personal injury (including wrongful death) or property damage arising out of or 
in any manner incidental or relating to the performance of any work or services under the 
agreement to provide any of the scope of services described in this request for proposals. 

2. At all times throughout the project and so long as the Agreement is in effect, you will 
maintain in such limits and with such insurer(s) as the Owner deems satisfactory, the fol-
lowing insurance: 
a. Comprehensive Commercial General Liability (with contractual liability coverage) of 

not less than $1,000,000 each occurrence and $2,000,000 annual aggregate; and, 
b. Commercial Automobile Liability with limits of at least $1,000,000 each accident and 

must include coverage for liability arising out of all owned, leased, hired, and non-
owned automobiles; and, 

c. Contractor Contractual Liability; and, 
d. Commercial Umbrella with limits of at least $5,000,000; umbrella coverage must in-

clude all additional insureds on the CGL. Umbrella coverage for additional insureds 
shall apply as primary before any other insurance or self-insurance, including any de-
ductible, maintained by, or provided to, the additional insureds other than the CGL, 
Auto Liability, and Employer’s Liability coverages maintained by the Contrac-
tor/Subcontractor. The policy may not contain any exclusions relating to NY Labor 
Law or municipal work.  

e. Owner’s and Contractor’s Professional Liability with limits not less than $1,000,000 
each occurrence and $2,000,000 annual aggregate; and, 

f. Workers Compensation and Employee's Liability (statutory amount). 

Each policy of insurance shall be from a carrier acceptable to the Owner, shall name the Owner, 
the Engineer, and all other parties required of the Contractor as "additional insured" and provide 
that it may not be materially altered, suspended or cancelled without sufficient advance notice to 
such effect first being provided to the Owner. 

Prevailing Wage 
This project is subject to prevailing wage requirements under Section 220 of the New York La-
bor Law. The PRC # for this project is: 2024006079 

Cost Proposal  
Itemize the total cost of the proposal as follows: 

All items in Bid Form for these three components of the project:  
1) Removal, salvage, and reconstruction of upstream instream rock structure as a J-hook 

(Items 1-5) 

2) Streambank grading and planting (Stations 7 +90 to 10 +09; Items 6-7) 

3) Stream channel and streambed grading and stone toe protection (Stations 11 +21 to 14 +80) 



ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 
 

 
 
 

Payments 
If awarded, the contract will be with the Owner. Invoices are to be addressed to the Owner 
(Town of Caroline, P.O. Box 136, Slaterville Springs, NY 14881). 



BID FORM - GENERAL  05.24 
   

BASE BID ITEMS (STATION 2+97 TO 5+08) 

Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Extension 

1 Mobilization/Demobilization 1 LS   

2 Stream Channel Grading 9,200 SF   

3 
J-Hook (Inc. Excavation and 
Salvage of Exposed Cross 
Vane Boulders at Sta 4+50) 

1 Ea   

4 Rootwad 1 Ea   

5 

Erosion and Sediment Control 
(Inc. construction entrance, 
perimeter controls, dewatering, 
and final stabilization) 

1 LS   

Bidder’s Total Base Bid  

 

 ELECTIVE BID #1 ITEMS (STATION 11+21 TO 14+80) 

Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Extension 

8 Stream Channel Grading 18,500 SF   

9 Streambank Grading 1,700 SF   

10 Live Stake Planting 189 Ea   

11 Stone Toe Protection 100 CY   

Bidder’s Total Base Bid + Elective Bid #1   



BID FORM - GENERAL  05.24 
   

 

ELECTIVE BID #2 ITEMS (STATION 7+90 TO 10+09) 

Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Extension 

6 Streambank Grading 2,200 SF   

7 Live Stake Planting 245 Ea   

Bidder’s Total Base Bid + Elective Bid #1 + Elective Bid #2  

 

 


